





April 13, 2004
Jim R. Karpiak, Asst. City Attorney

City of Fairfield

Richards, Watson & Gershon

44 Montgomery Street, Suite 1420

San Francisco, CA 94104-4701

Re:
Your Request for Advice


Our File No.   A-04-077
Dear Mr. Karpiak:


This letter is in response to your request on behalf of Stanley Silverman               for advice regarding the conflict-of-interest provisions of the Political Reform Act (the “Act”).

QUESTIONS
1.  Is Mr. Silverman prohibited from participating in consideration of the “Villages at Fairfield” project (the “project”) because the residence he owns and resides in is 200 feet from the project site?
2.  May Mr. Silverman attend the planning commission’s meetings or meetings of other bodies concerning the project, or informational meetings about and tours of the project site?
3.  May Mr. Silverman speak as a member of the public on the project or any component thereof?
CONCLUSIONS

1.  It is presumed that the financial effect of the project decisions on the commissioner’s property is material.  Therefore, absent an exception, he is presumed to have a conflict of interest and may not participate in this decision.

2. If the commissioner has a conflict of interest in a decision to be considered at a noticed public meeting, then the commissioner must: (1) immediately prior to the discussion of the item, publicly identify each type of economic interest involved in the decision as well as details of the economic interest as discussed in regulation 18702.5(b)(1)(B) on the record of the meeting; (2) recuse himself; and (3) leave the room for the duration of the discussion and/or vote on the item. (See reg. 18702.5, enclosed.)  Assuming all the gatherings you refer to will be noticed meetings and events, and that neither of the exceptions apply, the commissioner will not be able to stay and observe the meetings.


3.  A public official is not attempting to use his or her official position to make a governmental decision if the official appears in the same manner as any other member of the general public before an agency in the course of its prescribed governmental function solely to represent himself or herself on a matter which is related to his or her personal interests. The commissioner’s “personal interests” include his wholly owned interest in real property.  However, if this exception applies, the official must be careful to avoid giving the impression that he is speaking in the interest of any other individual or group, or that he is acting in any official capacity.
FACTS


The Fairfield Planning Commission will shortly consider an application from a developer to construct the “Villages at Fairfield,” a phased project, which would consist of 2,341 housing units and a 111,000 square foot neighborhood shopping center, on 435 acres of land.  With respect to the project, the planning commission will consider a general plan change, a zoning change, certification of an environmental impact report, tentative subdivision map, development agreement, and design review. Mr. Silverman owns and resides in a personal residence that is approximately 200 feet from the boundary of the project site. 
ANALYSIS


The Act’s conflict-of-interest provisions prohibit a public official from making, participating in making, or otherwise using his or her official position to influence a governmental decision in which the official has a financial interest. (§ 87100.)
 

A public official has a “financial interest” in a governmental decision, within the meaning of the Act, if it is reasonably foreseeable that the governmental decision will have a material financial effect on one or more of the public official’s economic interests. (§ 87103; reg. 18700(a).) The Commission has adopted a standard analysis for deciding whether an individual has a disqualifying conflict of interest in a given governmental decision. (Reg. 18700(b)(1)-(8).) The steps of this analysis are outlined below.
 
1.  Is Mr. Silverman a “Public Official”?
 

The Act’s conflict-of-interest provisions apply only to “public officials.” (§§ 87100 and 87103; reg. 18700(b)(1).) “Public official” is defined as “every member, officer, employee or consultant of a state or local government agency. . . .” (§ 82048.) As a Fairfield Planning Commissioner, Mr. Silverman is a “public official” and therefore subject to the Act’s conflict-of-interest rules.
 
2.  Is Commissioner Silverman Making, Participating in Making, or Influencing a Governmental Decision?
 

A public official “makes a governmental decision” when the official, acting within the authority of his or her position, votes on a matter, obligates or commits his or her agency to any course of action, or enters into any contractual agreement on behalf of his or her agency.  (Reg. 18702.1.) A public official “participates in making a governmental decision” when, acting within the authority of his or her position and without significant substantive review, the official negotiates, advises or makes recommendations to the decisionmaker regarding the governmental decision. (Reg. 18702.2.) A public official is attempting to use his or her official position to influence a decision before his or her own agency if, for the purpose of influencing the decision, the official contacts or appears before any member, officer, employee, or consultant of his or her agency. (Reg. 18702.3.)

Attendance:  If the commissioner has a conflict of interest in a decision to be considered at a noticed public meeting, then the commissioner must: (1) immediately prior to the discussion of the item, publicly identify on the record of the meeting each type of economic interest involved in the decision as well as details of the economic interest as discussed in regulation 18702.5(b)(1)(B); (2) recuse himself, and (3) leave the room for the duration of the discussion and/or vote on the item. Regulation 18702.5(d)(1) and (3) provide the following exceptions:

· Uncontested Matters: Section 87105(a)(3) provides an exception for uncontested matters on consent calendars.  When the matter in which the public official has a financial interest is on the consent calendar, the public official must comply with subdivisions (b)(1) (disclosure) and (b)(2) (recusal) of this regulation, but the public official is not required to leave the room during the consent calendar.

· Speaking as a Member of the Public Regarding an Applicable Personal Interest: When a personal interest as identified in regulation 18702.4(b) is affected, a public official may speak as a member of the general public so long as he complies with subdivisions (b)(1) (disclosure) and (b)(2) (recusal), and he leaves the dais to speak from the same area as the members of the public. The official may listen to the public discussion of the matter with the members of the public.  This exception is discussed further below.

Assuming all the gatherings you refer to will be noticed meetings and events, and that neither of the exceptions apply, the commissioner will not be able to stay and observe.

Representing the Official’s Own Interests:  Even if a conflict of interest is present, a public official may appear before his or her agency as a member of the general public in the course of its prescribed governmental function in order to represent himself or herself on matters related solely to his or her personal interests.  Under the exception provided at regulations 18702.4(a)(2) and 18702.4(b)(1), such an appearance does not constitute making, participating in making, or influencing a governmental decision. Regulation 18702.4(b)(1) defines an official’s “personal interests” to include, but not be limited to:
 
“(A) An interest in real property which is wholly owned by the official or members of his or her immediate family.
“(B) A business entity wholly owned by the official or members of his or her immediate family.
“(C) A business entity over which the official exercises sole direction and control, or over which the official and his or her spouse jointly exercise sole direction and control.”
If this exception applies, the commissioner must be careful to avoid giving the impression that he is speaking in the interest of any other person or group, or that he is acting in any official capacity.

3.  What are Commissioner Silverman’s Economic Interests?

A public official has a financial interest in a decision within the meaning of § 87103 if it is reasonably foreseeable that the decision will have a material financial effect, distinguishable from its effect on the public generally, on the official or on any one of five enumerated economic interests, including:
 
· A public official has an economic interest in a business entity in which he or she has a direct or indirect investment of $2,000 or more (§ 87103(a); reg. 18703.1(a)); or in which he or she is a director, officer, partner, trustee, employee, or holds any position of management (§ 87103(d); reg. 18703.1(b));
· A public official has an economic interest in real property in which he or she has a direct or indirect interest of $2,000 or more (§ 87103(b); reg. 18703.2);
· A public official has an economic interest in any source of income, including promised income, which aggregates to $500 or more within 12 months prior to the decision (§ 87103(c); reg. 18703.3);
· A public official has an economic interest in any source of gifts to him or her if the gifts aggregate to $340 or more within 12 months prior to the decision (§ 87103(e); reg. 18703.4);
· A public official has an economic interest in his or her personal finances, including those of his or her immediate family -- this is the “personal financial effects” rule 
      (§ 87103; reg. 18703.5). 


Assuming the planning commissioner has an interest of $2,000 or more in his residence, he will have an economic interest in this real property.  You have not provided information regarding any other economic interests.  For purposes of this letter, we assume the commissioner has no other economic interest relevant to the decisions you have identified.
 
4.  Are Commissioner Silverman’s Economic Interests Directly or Indirectly Involved in the Governmental Decision?

Real property in which a public official has an economic interest is directly involved in a governmental decision if, among other situations:
 
“(1) The real property in which the official has an interest, or any part of that real property, is located within 500 feet of the boundaries (or the proposed boundaries) of the property which is the subject of the governmental decision.” (Reg. 18704.2(a)(1).)
� Government Code §§ 81000 – 91014.  Commission regulations appear at Title 2, §§ 18109-18997, of the California Code of Regulations.  	





